36% of total assets held in cash with
central banks

Fixed income portfolio; expanding
carefully

Loan to deposit ratio at 53%

One of the lowest loan to deposit ratios
in Europe

59% deposits insured

Average retail deposit size of €27k

>95% of loan book is variable based

49

344
296

370

162

>625

20232019 2021 2022

488

2024

>650

Outlook

Highly sensitive P&L to interest rate movements

• 2023 NII upgraded to >€650 mn

• 2024 NII expected to exceed €625 mn

• 2025 NII expected to be lower than 2024, reflecting lower
projected ECB depo rates (2.5%)

Drivers

• Careful credit expansion, prudent interest rate and pass-through
assumptions

• Highly liquid balance sheet

• Sticky deposit base; low pass-through rate experienced so far

• Careful growth in fixed income portfolio

• Factoring in increased MREL issuance cost

• Careful long-term liquidity management

• Considering actions to offset NII headwinds from potentially future
lower rates

NII bottomed out; reverted to growth on the back of higher rates

€ mn

1Q2023

NII

NII-Highly Geared to Rising Rates Due to Strong Liquidity and Sticky Retail Funding

NII sensitivity1 to parallel shift in interest rates (annualised)

Y1 +60 bps2 -60 bps2

Total €70 mn -€77 mn

Average
ECB depo rate 3.1%-0.40% -0.50% 0.10% 3.0%

1) Refer to slide 68 for key simplifying assumptions
2) 75 bps shift in USD interest rates 50

Dec 19 Dec 23Dec 22 Dec 24

9.2

Dec 25

9.8

CAGR
+4%

Performing gross loan book

€ bn

Outlook

• New lending and performing book to grow by c.4% p.a.
from 2022-2025

Drivers

• Economic growth expected to continue at annual average
of c.4% from 2022-2025

• Maintain leading market share whilst safeguarding pricing

• Defend interest margin via the introduction of fixed interest
rate loan products

• Competitive pressure on lending rates

• International and shipping loan portfolio to grow to c.€1 bn
(c.€0.7 bn as at 31 March 2023)

• Help deploy EU Recovery & Resilience Fund (2021-2026:
€1.2 bn)

NII-Prudent Loan Growth, Defending Margins

9%

17%

22%

52% MRO

Euribor

Base rate

Other

95% of performing loan book is variable based

New lending and performing book to grow in line with
economic growth

€ bn

FY2019 FY2022

0.6

FY2023 FY2024 FY025

2.0 2.1

CAGR
+4%

51

19.0

34%

Savings, Current
& Demand

Dec 21

Time & Notice
29%

Mar 23Dec 22 Dec 23

30%

19.0

50%

Dec 24

17.5

Resilient deposit pass-through1; gradually increasing at sustained
levels of 50%

Outlook

2023-2024

• Assumptions updated to reflect resilient pass-
through

• Gradual increase in Time and Notice deposit pass-
through to 50% by June 2024
(previously expected by December 2023)

• Gradual change in deposit mix; Time and Notice
deposits from 30% to c.45% by June 2024 and to
50% by December 2024
(previously expected by December 2023)

2025

• Time and Notice deposit pass-through to remain
stable at 50%

• Deposit mix: Time and Notice deposits to remain
stable at c.50%

• Factoring in higher wholesale funding costs through
further MREL issuances